

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
) Docket No. 50-423-OLA
Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.)
)
)
(Millstone Power Station Unit 3))
)

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CCAM AND MS. BURTON'S APPEAL OF
LBP-08-09

David E. Roth
Lloyd B. Subin
Counsel For NRC Staff

June 26, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
A. Legal Standards for the Admission of Contentions	3
B. Scope of Commission Review of Board’s Rulings.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. There Was No Error of Law or Abuse of Discretion in the Board’s Rulings	5
B. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 1 Inadmissible.....	5
C. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 2 Inadmissible.....	7
D. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 3 Inadmissible.....	8
E. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 4 Inadmissible.....	9
F. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 5 Inadmissible.....	10
G. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 6 Inadmissible.....	12
H. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contention 7 Inadmissible.....	12
I. The Licensing Board Was Correct in Finding Contentions 8 and 9 were Inadmissible	14
J. The Petitioners Mischaracterize the Information in the Application.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

New Jersey v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 526 F.3d 98, 102 (C.A. 3, 2008)..... 7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Duke Energy Corp. (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2 and 3), CLI-99-11,
49 NRC 328, 333, 336-7 (1999)..... 3, 13

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349, 358 (2001)..... 4

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10,
49 NRC 318, 325, 328 (1999)..... 4

Fansteel, Inc. (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195, 203 (2003)..... 4

PPL Susquehanna, LLC (Susquehanna Steam Electric Station), CLI-07-25,
66 NRC 101 (2007)..... 4

AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24,
64 NRC 111, 121 (2006)..... 4, 6

USEC Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-09, 63 NRC 433, 439 n.32 (2006)..... 4, 6

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631, 637 (2004) at n. 25..... 5

Advanced Med. Sys., Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041), CLI-94-6,
39 NRC 285, 297 (1994)..... 5

Curators of the University of Missouri (TRUMP-S Project), CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71, 98,
100 (1995)..... 6

Curators of the University of Missouri (TRUMP-S Project), CLI-95-8,
41 NRC 386, 397(1995)..... 6

Nuclear Management Co., LLC (Monticello Nuclear Generating Plant), CLI-06-06,
63 NRC 161, 164 (2006)..... 13

USEC Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451, 458 (2006)..... 13

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
CLI-04-22, 60 NRC 125, 140 (2004)..... 13

Sequoyah Fuels Corp. (Gore Oklahoma Site), CLI-04-2, 59 NRC 5, 8 n.18 (2004)..... 13

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-99-4,
49 NRC 185, 194 (1999)..... 13

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Stations, Units 2 and 3),
CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207, 218 (2003)..... 5

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), ALAB-852-24,
24 NRC 532, 544-5 (1986)..... 6

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Shaw Areva MOX Services (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), 66 NRC 169, 197
(October 31, 2007)..... 6

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 (f) 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 (f)(1)..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 (f)(1)(i)-(vi) 4, 8, 10, 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(b) 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.335..... 16

10 C.F.R. § 20.1302..... 16

10 C.F.R. § 50.90..... 1

10 C.F.R. § 50.92..... 15

10 C.F.R. § 50.92(b) 15

MISCELLANEOUS

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. License Amendment Request (LAR)*passim*

NRC Standard Review, RS-001, “Review Standards for Extended Power Uprates”*passim*

“Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses
Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations, 73 Fed. Reg. 2546-50
(January 15, 2008)..... 2, 16

Changes to Adjudicatory Process [Final Rule], 69 Fed. Reg. 2182, 2221 (Jan. 14, 2004)..... 4

Millstone Power Station – NRC Integrated Inspection Report 05000336/2007005 and
05000423/2007005 at 21 11

NRC Enforcement Policy – NCV 05000423/2007005-03 11

NUREG-1800; Standard Review Plan for Review of License Renewal Applications for
Nuclear Power Plants 11

Final Procedures and Standards on No Significant Hazards Considerations, 51 Fed. Reg. 7744
(March 6, 1986) (to be codified at 10 C.F.R. Parts 2 and 50)..... 15

Connecticut Department of Environment Protection (DEP) Website:
<http://www.ct.gov/dep/cwp/view.asp?A=2794&Q=400780>, visited June 23, 2008 18
